The Parent Company’s share capital consists of 60,838,912 shares with a nominal value of SEK 0.10. For specification of changes in equity,
see summaries of changes in Equity, page 18.

Number of shares
The share capital of the Parent Company is divided into 1,562,666 Class A shares and 59,276,246 Class B shares. Class A shares carry 10
votes and Class B shares carry 1 vote.

Proposed dividend
According to the Directors’ Report, the Board of Directors proposes that no dividend be paid (0.12).

A-shares B-shares
Total number

of shares

IB 01-01-2019 1,562,666 59,276,246 60,838,912

UB 31-12-2019 1,562,666 59,276,246 60,838,912

Note 23  Bank overdraft
The Group has an unutilised bank overdraft of TSEK 26,043 (20,000).

Note 21  Earnings per share
Shares in Group companies Group

TSEK 2019 2018

Profit for the year attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders -10 798 9,279

Average number of shares 60,838,912 60,838,912

Earnings per share -0.18 0.15

No potential ordinary shares exist, so the above summary refers to earnings per share before and after dilution.

Not 24  Financial liabilities
31-12-2019 31-12-2018

Group, TSEK

Financial
liabilities

Leasing
debts Total Financial

liabilities
Leasing

debts Total

Due within 1 year 35,794 11,316 47,110 43,273 - 43,273

Due within 1-3 years 131 14,635 14,766 2,111 - 2,111

Due within 5 year - 1,301 1,301 56 - 56

Total 35,925 27,252 63,177 45,440 0 45,440

31-12-2019 31-12-2018

Parent Company, TSEK

Financial
liabilities

Leasing
debts Total Financial

liabilities
Leasing

debts Total

Due within 1 year 2,678 - 2,678 4,000 - 4,000

Due within 1-3 years - - 0 2,000 - 2,000

Due within 5 years - - 0 - - 0

Total 2,678 0 2,678 6,000 0 6,000

 F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  4 5

Note 28  Non-cash-flow accounting items
Group Parent Company

TSEK 2019 2018 2019 2018

Depreciation according to plan 353 154 -  -

Depreciation rights of use 10,323 - - -

Impairment of shares in subsidiaries - -19 -  -

Exchange rate changes 40 188 -  -

Provision for capital insurance -34 -191 - -

Provision for taxes -79 - - -

Effect of IFRS 16 240 - - -

Divestments of shares in subsidiaries -  - - 0

Total 10,843 132 - 0

Note 29  Operating leases
Information on leasing costs, operational leasing

Group Parent Company

TSEK 2019 2018 2019 2018